Content from this work may be used under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 licence. Any further distribution
of this work must maintain attribution to the author(s) and the title of the work, journal citation and DOI.
Published under licence by IOP Publishing Ltd
3rd Pak-Turk International Conference ETSE2020
IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering 899 (2020) 012014
IOP Publishing
doi:10.1088/1757-899X/899/1/012014
1

 Cement 𝑆𝐹 𝐹𝐴
Silica 22.5 84 − 86 57 − 65
Aluminum oxide 5.0 1.0 (max.) 28 − 32
Iron oxide 4.0 2.0 − 3.5 1 − 4
Calcium oxide 64.25 1.0 − 1.5 1 − 2
Loss on ignition 0.64 4 − 7 9.01
Table 2. Samples mix ratio with CRM by percentage of volume of cement.
Sample
Mix
Ratio
W/C
Ratio
% 𝐹𝐴 % 𝑆𝐹
14 Days
Curing
7S0.4W0A 1:2:4 0.4 0 0 2
7S0.5W0A 1:2:4 0.5 0 0 2
7S0.6W0A 1:2:4 0.6 0 0 2
7S0.4W15A 1:2:4 0.4 15 15 2
7S0.5W15A 1:2:4 0.5 15 15 2
7S0.6W15A 1:2:4 0.6 15 15 2
7S0.4W25A 1:2:4 0.4 25 25 2
7S0.5W25A 1:2:4 0.5 25 25 2
7S0.6W25A 1:2:4 0.6 25 25 2
3rd Pak-Turk International Conference ETSE2020
IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering 899 (2020) 012014
IOP Publishing
doi:10.1088/1757-899X/899/1/012014